Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 117 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A TRAILER FROM THE NJ STATE POLICE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS, the New Jersey State Police Office of Emergency Management is in possession and wishes to provide a 2021 Car Mate Trailer, VIN number 5A3C612S9ML000056; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey State Police Office of Emergency Management has offered to provide this trailer and equipment to be used by the West Milford Township Office of Emergency Managements Community Emergency Response Team (CERT); and

WHEREAS, The Township's Emergency Management Coordinator and Deputy Coordinator recommend acceptance of this trailer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey that they hereby accept trailer with VIN number 5A3C612S9ML000056 from the New Jersey State Police Office of Emergency Management; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of West Milford does hereby authorize the Township Administrator to process all requisite motor vehicle paperwork to transfer title of a 2021 Car Mate Trailer, VIN number 5A3C612S9ML000056 from the New Jersey State Police Office of Emergency Management to the Township of West Milford; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the West Milford Office of Emergency Management and the Township Administrator.

Adopted: March 1, 2023

Adopted this 1st day of March, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk